

No. 13-58

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioner

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and Prohibition, or a Writ of Certiorari, to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JAMES W. HARPER
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
jharper@cato.org

RANDY BARNETT
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
202-662-9936

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE VERIZON ORDER IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT IN PASSING IT.	2
A. The plain meaning of the statute requires an investigation to preexist any § 215 order, with relevance judged according to the contours of that investigation	3
B. Congress intended § 215 orders to pertain to existing investigations	5
C. The statute explicitly bars narrower uses of information than the Verizon order permits, which suggests that the drafters of the statute did not anticipate orders like the Verizon order ..	6
D. The unlimited § 215 order effectuates a data retention policy that Congress has declined to establish, and it skirts congressional policy around pen registers	7
II. THE VERIZON ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	10
A. The Verizon order is a general warrant, which is flatly banned by the Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	10

B. If not a general warrant, the Verizon order is nevertheless “unreasonable” and unconstitutional on that basis..... 13

III. UNDER *JONES*, EPIC HAS A LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL INTEREST IN DATA ABOUT ITS TELEPHONE CALLS.....14

A. *Jones* reiterates that property is a touchstone of Fourth Amendment protection 15

B. The Verizon order interferes with EPIC’s proprietary right, recognized by statute, to control others’ access to information about its calls 15

C. This case is distinguishable from *Smith v. Maryland* 18

D. *Smith v. Maryland* was wrongly decided, and the “third-party doctrine” is an anachronism..... 19

E. This Court should use a judicially-administrable property- and contract-based approach to the Fourth Amendment’s protection of private communications22

IV. EPIC AND VERIZON ARE BEING DEPRIVED OF PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 431 (1793)	24
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (1765).....	11, 12
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	22, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15, 19, 23
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	24
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. 1	13
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	24

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 924	7
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	i
42 U.S.C. § 3714a.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	16, 17
50 U.S.C. § 1842.....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1842.....	9
Child Protection Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-206, 126 Stat. 1490	8
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, § 222.....	16
USA-PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 § 215.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Anuj C. Desai, <i>Wiretapping Before the Wires: The Post Office and the Birth of Communications Privacy</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 553, 564 (2007).....	22
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	3, 4, 11

Brian Fung, <i>The NSA is giving your phone records to the DEA. And the DEA is covering it up.</i> Washington Post (Aug. 5, 2013)	13
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Subpoenas and Privacy</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 805 (Spring 2005)	14
Declan McCullagh, <i>DOJ Wants Mandatory Data Retention</i> , CBSNews.com (January 25, 2011).....	8
Declan McCullagh, <i>FBI, politicians renew push for ISP data retention laws</i> , C Net News (April 23, 2008) .	8
Gerald W. Brock, <i>The Second Information Revolution</i> 28 (Harvard University Press, 2003)	22
H.R. 1076, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. § 5 (2009)	8
H.R. 1981, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. § 4 (2011)	8
H.R. 2975, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. § 156 (2001)	5
H.R. 837, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. § 6 (2007)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 107-236, 107th Cong., 1st Sess	5, 13
<i>In Re Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from Verizon Business Network Services, Inc. on Behalf of MCI Communication Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business Services (referred to as "the Verizon order")</i>	passim
<i>In re: Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from</i> [REDACTED]	8, 12

Rep. Jim Sensenbrenner, <i>This Abuse of the Patriot Act Must End</i> , The Guardian (U.K) (June 9, 2013)	6
Ryan Paul, <i>Attorney General Gonzales talks up data retention</i> , Ars Technica (Sept. 20, 2006)	7
S. 436, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. § 5 (2009)	8
Susan E. Gindin, <i>Nobody Reads Your Privacy Policy or Online Contract? Lessons Learned and Questions Raised by the FTC's Action Against Sears</i> , 8 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 1 (2009)	17
Undated letter from Director of National Intelligence James Clapper to Senator Ron Wyden (D-OR)	12
Verizon, <i>Full Privacy Policy</i>	17
